D-PL-12155-01-00
Applicant:
ELATEC GmbH
Zeppelinstraße 1
82178 Puchheim
Tel.: +49 89 5529961-0
Test report no.:
240337-AU01+W09

Result: ☒ Test passed ☐ Test not passed
4.1.1.1 Test configuration
Device Type designation Serial or inventory no. Manufacturer
RFID reader / writer TWN4 Slim MK2 LEGIC R2024235691 ELATEC GmbH
Table 1: EUT used for testing
Device Type designation Serial or inventory no. Manufacturer
RFID tag 125 kHz --- ELATEC GmbH
Laptop  Latitude 3410 9BDY103 DELL
Power supply for laptop LA65NS2-01 --- DELL
USB cable --- --- ---
Table 2: Support equipment used for testing
4.1.1.2 Mode of operation
- The EUT was powered via USB connection to the laptop
- By means of the software “Approval Commander V-2.00” the EUT was set on continuous
interrogation mode at 125 kHz.
 240337-AU01+W09
Page 11 of 24
4.1.1.3 Test equipment
Description Designation Manufacturer Inventory
number
Last check Next check Check
type
Exposure level tester
with magnetic field probe
100 cm2
ELT-400 Narda Safety
Test Solutions
E00276 2024-03-12 2026-03-12 C
Broadband field meter
with electric field probe
NBM-550
EF0691
Narda Safety
Test Solutions
E00900
E00902
2023-09-18 2025-09-18 C
Note(s)
1. C = Calibration
4.1.1.4 Test setup
Picture 1: Setup of magnetic field test at a measurement distance of 20 cm, without RFID tag
 240337-AU01+W09
Page 12 of 24
Picture 2: Setup of electric field test at a measurement distance of 20 cm, without RFID tag
4.1.1.5 Requirements and limits maximum permissible exposure
According to the TCB Workshop on April 27, 2022:
Regarding the frequency range from 100 kHz to 300 kHz the limit for the frequency 300 kHz in table 1 to
§ 1.1310(e)(1) is applicable: E = 614 V/m and H = 1.63 A/m
Frequency
range
(MHz)
Electric field
strength
(V/m)
Magnetic field
strength
(A/m)
Power
densitiy
(mW/cm2)
Averaging
time
(minutes)
0.3-3.0 614 1.63 (100)(see note 1) <30
Table 3: Table 1 to § 1.1310(e)(1), limits for general population/ uncontrolled exposure
Note:
1. Plane-wave equivalent power density
 240337-AU01+W09
Page 13 of 24
4.1.1.6 Test procedure
The RF exposure test is performed by the direct measurement method using a Broadband probe.
To find the worst case emissions, the field probe is moved over all sides of the EUT at the separation
distance of 20 cm, while observing the display of the field meter. At the worst case position, the final value is
measured and recorded.
The test distance is measured from the center of the probe(s) to the edge of the device.
4.1.1.7 Results